Carrying amount
2008 2007

Fixed rate instruments
Financial liabilities (258 930) (259 521)

(258 930) (259 521)

Variable rate instruments
Financial assets 173 454 170 783
Financial liabilities (6 512) (11 346)

166 942 159 437

Notes to the annual financial statements continued
for the year ended 30 June 2008

89G i j i m a A s t  A n n u a l  R e p o r t  2 0 0 8

28. Financial risk management continued
Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments
The Group does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit or loss, and the
Group does not designate derivatives (interest rate swaps) as hedging instruments under a fair value hedge accounting
model. Therefore a change in interest rates at the reporting date would not affect profit or loss.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments
A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased (decreased) equity and profit
or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates,
remain constant. The analysis is performed on the same basis for 2007.

Profit/(loss) Equity
100 bp 100 bp 100 bp 100 bp

increase decrease increase decrease
R’000 R’000 R’000 R’000

30 June 2008
Variable rate instruments (1 669) 1 669 – –
Cash flow sensitivity (net) (1 669) 1 669 – –

30 June 2007
Variable rate instruments (1 594) 1 594 – –
Cash flow sensitivity (net) (1 594) 1 594 – –

Fair values
Fair values versus carrying amounts
The fair values of financial assets and liabilities, together with the carrying amounts shown in the balance sheet, are as
follows:

2008 2007
Carrying Fair Carrying Fair
amount value amount value

Loans and receivables 674 633 674 633 473 577 473 577
Cash and cash equivalents 173 454 173 454 170 783 170 783
Finance lease liabilities (6 149) (6 082) (8 014) (7 908)
Secured securitisation loan (256 000) (237 923) (256 000) (234 355)
Secured mortgage loan (1 021) (1 021) (1 526) (1 526)
Trade and other payables (499 850) (499 850) (394 086) (394 086)
Bank overdraft (2 272) (2 272) (337) (337)

82 795 100 939 (15 603) 6 148

Unrecognised gain 18 144 21 751

90 G i j i m a A s t  A n n u a l  R e p o r t  2 0 0 8

Date it
Place and became a Issued

date of Registration subsidiary share % Nature of
Name of subsidiary company incorporation number or associate capital held business

Directly owned
Advanced Software Mauritius 6/99/4516 01/04/1999 US$7 100 Dormant
Technologies International 01/04/1999
Holdings
AST Distributed Pretoria 1999/001742/07 01/04/2000 R20 100 Dormant
Technology Services 28/01/1999
(Pty) Limited
AST Holdings (Australia) New South ACN083125160 08/06/1999 A$47 086 100 Dormant
(Pty) Limited Wales Australia

25/06/1998
AST International Mauritius 22115/4965 07/04/1999 US$4 100 Dormant